

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/17/2020 11:43 AM

Court of Appeals, Division III No. 368149-III

Franklin County Superior Court No. 16-3-50269-11

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ANDREA J. CLARE,

Respondent / Cross-Appellant.

v.

KEVIN P. CLARE,

Appellant / Cross-Respondent,

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

**GEORGE E. TELQUIST, WSBA #27203**  
TELARE LAW, PLLC  
*Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant*  
1321 Columbia Park Trail  
Richland, WA 99352  
(509) 737-8500 – *phone*  
(509) 737-9500 – *fax*  
E-mail: [george@telarelaw.com](mailto:george@telarelaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <u>Kevin’s Statement of the Case and the Argument Rely Upon Facts Outside the Evidence Presented at Trial</u> .....	1
B. <u>Background Facts – Pre-June 25, 2005</u> .....	1
C. <u>Background Facts – 2005 Marriage until 2016 Petition For Dissolution</u> .....	2
i. <i>June 25, 2005 to March 25, 2007</i> .....	3
ii. <i>March 25, 2007, to August 2015</i> .....	3
iii. <i>August 2015</i> .....	5
iv. <i>August 2015 to May 12, 2016</i> .....	6
v. <i>May 2016, to August 6, 2016</i> .....	9
vi. <i>August 2016 to April 2017</i> .....	9
a) <u>Statement of the case at Section B.1</u> .....	9
b) <u>Facts from the record</u> .....	9
vii. <i>April 2017 to January 2018</i> .....	12
a) <u>Facts from the record</u> .....	12
b) <u>Facts from the record</u> .....	12
viii. <i>January 2018 to January 2019</i> .....	14
D. <u>Background Facts – Ms. Clare’s Allegations of Stalking and Domestic Violence, March 21, 2018 – August 22, 2018</u> .....	20
E. <u>Background Facts – August 22, 2018 – January 2, 2019</u> .....	20

	<u>Page</u>
F. <u>Trial – January 2, 2019</u> .....	21
III. ARGUMENT AND RESPONSE .....	31
A. <u>Kevin’s Standard of Review</u> .....	31
B. <u>Unchallenged Findings of Fact Become Verities on Appeal and Unchallenged Conclusions of Law Become the Law of the Case</u> .....	32
C. <u>There was no Evidence at Trial of a GAL Bias</u> .....	34
D. <u>The Court did not Err in Relying on Expert Opinions</u> .....	37
E. <u>The Trial Court was not misled by the GAL</u> .....	38
1. There was substantial evidence of questioning the children and thus restricting Kevin.....	38
2. There was substantial evidence at trial to support a finding of stalking by Kevin.....	40
F. <u>The Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Crafting A Parenting Plan with Restrictions</u> .....	41
G. <u>The Findings of Fact Articulated in Kevin’s Argument Section E. are Supported by Substantial Evidence</u> .....	42
H. <u>Kevin is Not Entitled to Attorney’s Fees</u> .....	42
IV. CROSS APPEAL.....	43
A. <u>Assignments of Error</u> .....	44
1. <i>The court committed error and abused its discretion in failing to find that substantial evidence existed to declare Kevin a perpetrator of domestic violence under 26.50 RCW, as stated in the court’s letter ruling</i> .....	44

2. *The court committed error of law in its letter ruling whereby the court makes Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law that Andrea engaged in intransigent behavior, and thus, making the Finding and Conclusion that Andrea was not entitled to attorney’s fees for Kevin’s intransigent behavior.....* 44

B. Statement of Case..... 44

C. Argument..... 44

1. There was substantial evidence to find Kevin To be a perpetrator of domestic violence Under 26.50 RCW..... 44

i. *Request for Attorney’s Fees on Appeal*..... 47

V. CONCLUSION..... 50

APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Court Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Club Envy of Spokane, LLC v. Ridpath Tower Condominium Association,</u> 184 Wn. App. 593, 605, 337 P.3d 1131 (2014).....	36
<u>Cole v. Cole,</u> (unpublished).....	46
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</u> 118 Wn.2d 801, 819, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	32
<u>Douglas v. Freeman,</u> 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1116 (1991).....	38
<u>Dugger v. Lopez,</u> 142 Wn. App. 110, 120, 173 P.3d 967 (2007).....	35
<u>Fernando v. Nieswandt,</u> 87 Wn. App. 103, 107, 940 P.2d 1380 (1997).....	38
<u>Fillmore, LLLP v. Unit Owner’s Association of Centre Point Condominium,</u> 183 Wn. App. 328, 346-47, n 13, 333 P.3d 498 (2014).....	1
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013, 1014 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	37
<u>Gourley v. Gourley,</u> 158 Wn.2d 460, 470, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	42
<u>Heckler v. Cortinas,</u> 110 Wn.App. 865, 866-870, 43 P.3d 50 (2002).....	41
<u>Holland v. Boeing Company,</u> 90 Wn.2d 384, 390-91, 853 P.2d 621 (1978).....	32
<u>In re Custody of Stell,</u> 56 Wn. App. 356, 366, 783 P.2d 615 (1989).....	32
<u>In re Marriage of Bobbit,</u> 135 Wn. App. 8, 23, 144 P.3d 306 (2006).....	35, 36, 37

	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Marriage of Gillespie,</u> 89 Wn. App. 390, 403, 948 P.2d 1138 (1997).....	37
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield,</u> 133 Wn.2d 39, 46, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	31, 41
<u>In re Marriage of Morrow,</u> 53 Wn. App. 579, 590, 77 P.2d 197 (1989).....	48
<u>In re Marriage of Stenshoel,</u> 72 Wn. App. 800, 803, 866 P.2d 635 (1993).....	32
<u>In re Welfare of Carpenter,</u> 21 Wn. App. 814, 820, 587 P.2d 588 (1978).....	36
<u>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga,</u> 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014).....	38
<u>King Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Lane,</u> 68 Wn. App. 706, 716, 846 P.2d 550 (1993).....	33
<u>Leishman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace, PLLC,</u> 10 Wn. App. 2d 826, 834-35, 451 P.3d 1101 (2019).....	48
<u>Maldonado v. Maldonado,</u> 197 Wn.App 779, 789 , 391 P.2d 546 (2017).....	40
<u>Matter of LH,</u> 198 Wn. App. 190, 194, 391 P.3d 490 (2016).....	45, 46
<u>Matter of Marriage of Greenlee,</u> 65 Wn. App. 703, 708, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....	47
<u>Musso-Escude v. Edwards, 1</u> 101 Wn. App. 560, 566, 4 P.3d 151 (2000).....	49
<u>State v. Becklin,</u> 163 Wn.2d 519, 529, 182 P.3d 944 (2008).....	41
<u>State v. Cronich,</u> 131 Wn. App. 537, 546, 128 P.3d 119 (2006).....	2
<u>State v. King County District Court West Division,</u> 175 Wn. App. 630, 307 P.3d 765 (2013).....	37

**Page**

State v. Turner,  
118 Wn.App. 135, 138, 74 P.3d 1215 (2003)..... 40, 41

Tatham v. Rogers,  
170 Wn. App. 76, 96, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)..... 35

**Statutes**

RCW 26.09.191..... 34

RCW 26.12.175(1)(a)..... 34

RCW 26.12.175(1)(b)..... 34

RCW 26.12.175(c)..... 35

RCW 26.50 ..... 40

RCW 7.92 ..... 40

RCW 7.92.040 ..... 40

RCW 26.09 ..... 40

RCW 9A.46.110(6)(c)..... 41

RCW 10.14.020..... 41

RCW 9A.46.110(6)(c) ..... 41

RCW 10.14.020(1) and (2) ..... 41

RCW 26.09.191(3) ..... 41

RCW 26.09.002..... 41

RCW 26.09.191(1) ..... 42

RCW 25.50..... 44

RCW 26.09.191(1)(c) ..... 45

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RCW 10.14.020(1).....	46
RCW 4.24.500-550.....	48
RCW 26.09.191(1)(c).....	45
RCW 9A.46.110 .....	47
RCW 26.50.010.....	46
RCW 9A.46.110.....	47
RCW 9A.46.110(1)(a)-(c)(ii).....	47
RCW 10.14.020.....	47
RCW 9A.46.110.....	47
RCW 26.50.060(g).....	47

**Rules**

RAP 10.2-10.4 .....	1
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	32, 33, 44
RAP 10.3(g) .....	32, 33
RAP 18.1.....	42, 47
